when viewed against the background that an average worker's dream is to own a house, which he will retire
to at the end of an active working life. The desire to own a house is, however, inhibited by the capital nature
of the housing industry. It costs between N10,000,000 (Ten Million Naira) and N15,000,000.00 (Fifteen
Million Naira) to construct a three (3) bedroom bungalow in Nigeria, depending on the site and costs of land
in the area.
Nigeria's minimum wage (or salary of the least paid worker) as of today, 2023, is N360,000.00 (Three
Hundred and Sixty Thousand Naira) per annum. The income of an average worker, when compared to the
huge cost of constructing housing units, makes the desire to own a house by an average income earner a tall
dream. It implies that many people will only own a house for their legitimate income.

[...]

Every rational man wants to own a house of his own due to the usefulness of a house. However, it costs
between N5 million and N8 million to construct an average three-bedroom bungalow in Nigeria. Such an
amount is beyond the reach of low-income earners. The minimum wage in Nigeria is N360,000.00 (Three
hundred and sixty thousand Naira only) per annum. Therefore, the low-income earner will need more money
to build a house throughout the 35 years of working life. To mitigate these problems, the government usually
embark on the construction of social housing for people with low incomes.